507668762 12/28/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7715901

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| TWIN CUPS, LLC | 11/11/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TRUDI G. CAREY |
|-----------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | 5325 CALLE REAL |
| City: | SANTA BARBARA |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 93111 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10412987 |
| Patent Number: | 9040107 |
| Patent Number: | 9167826 |
| Patent Number: | 9675100 |
| Patent Number: | 9723852 |
| Patent Number: | 9723853 |
| Application Number: | 16433255 |
| Application Number: | 61897086 |
| Application Number: | 62201701 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (805)730-6801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8057306805

Email: tharding@stradlinglaw.com
Correspondent Name: THOMAS N HARDING
Address Line 1: 800 ANACAPA ST., STE. A

Address Line 2: STRADLING YOCCA CARLSON & RAUTH P.C.

Address Line 4: SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA 93101

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | THOMAS N. HARDING |
|--------------------|-----------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /S/ Thomas N. Harding |

507668762 PATENT REEL: 062224 FRAME: 0830

| DATE SIGNED: | 12/28/2022 |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |
| Total Attachments: 4 | |
| source=Twin Cups LLC - Assignment of | Patents EXECUTED#page1.tif |
| source=Twin Cups LLC - Assignment of | Patents EXECUTED#page2.tif |
| source=Twin Cups LLC - Assignment of | Patents EXECUTED#page3.tif |
| source=Twin Cups LLC - Assignment of | Patents EXECUTED#page4.tif |

PATENT REEL: 062224 FRAME: 0831

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of November 11, 2022, by and between Twin Cups, LLC, an California limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Trudi G. Carey ("Assignee"), with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the owner of certain registered patents, which are identified on <u>Schedule</u> $\underline{\mathbf{A}}$ hereto (the "Patents").
- **B.** By the vote of the Class A Members holding eighty percent (80%) or more of the Percentage Interests held by all Class A Members (the "**Members**"), the Company has been authorized to wind-up and dissolve pursuant to the terms of its Operating Agreement and the applicable provisions of Delaware law.
- C. The Plan of Dissolution and Liquidation adopted by the Members and the Board of Managers of the Company in connection with its dissolution, provides that the Company's assets be liquidated and the proceeds thereof be first applied to the debts and liabilities of the Company, including Members of the Company that are creditors.
- **D.** The Company's only creditor is the Assignee and it is deemed to be in the best interests of the Company and its membership to distribute to Assignee the Patents as partial repayment of its debt to the Assignee.

AGREEMENT

NOW, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers, sets over and delivers unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents including, but not limited to, (i) all reissues, divisions, continuations and extensions of the Patents, (ii) all rights of action arising from the Patents, and (iii) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same, for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee, or Assignee's attorney, to endorse and/or file a record of all assignments, applications, documents, papers, and instruments necessary for Assignee or its transferees, successors or assigns, to maintain title to and the right to use the Patents.
- 2. <u>Acceptance</u>. Assignee hereby accepts all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall execute and deliver such further documents and instruments and shall take such other actions as may be reasonably required or appropriate to evidence or carry out the intent and purposes of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors, assignees, personal representatives, heirs and legatees of all the respective parties hereto.

1

- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, excluding any laws that direct the application of another jurisdiction's laws.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each such counterpart shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

"ASSIGNOR"

"ASSIGNEE"

TWIN CUPS, LLC,

Dy.__ Name

Name: Title: LACON

g. Saney Trudi G. Carey

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS ASSIGNED

4855-0508-8314v1/107162-0001

PATENT REEL: 062224 FRAME: 0834

Patents Report

| | | 1 | | | | | |
|---------------|---|------|------------|------------|------------|------------|-------------------|
| Reference # | Title | Ctry | Serial # | Filed Date | Patent # | Issue Date | Status |
| | | | | | | | ALLOWED; awaiting |
| T051.P19092US | HIGH-PROTEIN FOOD ADDITIVES | SU | 16/433,255 | 6/6/2019 | | | grant |
| T051.P16B88 | HIGH-PROTEIN FOOD ADDITIVES | SU | 15/220,238 | 7/26/2016 | 10,412,987 | 9/17/2019 | ISSUED |
| T051-P14504US | Frozen, Ready to Eat Food | SN | 14/270,536 | 5/6/2014 | 9,040,107 | 5/26/2015 | ISSUED |
| | High-Protein Dairy Product and Process for Making | | | | | | |
| T051-P14N48US | (Divisional) | SU | 14/699,433 | 4/29/2015 | 9,167,826 | 10/27/2015 | ISSUED |
| T051-P15E65US | High-Protein Food Additives | SN | 14/986,208 | 12/31/2015 | 9,675,100 | 6/13/2017 | ISSUED |
| T051-P15E66US | High-Protein Food Product and Process for Making | SN | 14/851,636 | 9/11/2015 | 9,723,852 | 8/8/2017 | ISSUED |
| T051-P15F96US | High-Protein Dairy Product and Process for Making | SN | 14/851,649 | 9/11/2015 | 9,723,853 | 8/8/2017 | ISSUED |
| T051-P13868US | Frozen, Ready to Eat Food | SN | 61/897,086 | 10/29/2013 | | | EXPIRED |
| T051-P15C96US | High-Protein Food Additives | Sn | 62/201,701 | 8/6/2015 | | | EXPIRED |
| | | | | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 062224 FRAME: 0835

RECORDED: 12/28/2022